6.1.2 Exceptions from full retrospective application followed by the Group

a) Estimates exception

Estimates under IFRS at 1 January 2006 should be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous
UK GAAP, unless there is evidence that those estimates were in error.

6.2 Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of transition to IFRS from UK GAAP. The
following reconciliations provide details of the impact of transition on
- equity at 1 January 2006
- equity at 30 June 2006
- equity at 31 December 2006
- net income 30 June 2006
 -net income 31 December 2006

There has been no cash flow effect as a result of the transition to IFRS, therefore no reconciliation is required.

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 16

 6.2.1 Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2006

Notes UK GAAP Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 £000’s £000’s £000’s
Assets
Non-Current
Other intangible assets a - 176 176
Property, plant and equipment b 247 (176) 71
  247 - 247

Current
Trade and other receivables   1,524 - 1,524
Cash and cash equivalents  268 - 268
  1,792 - 1,792
Total assets   2,039 - 2,039

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders of
mobile streams
Called up share capital   1 - 1
Share premium   165 - 165
Translation reserve c 25 (25) -
Retained earnings  d (340) 25 (315)
  (149) - (149)
Total equity   (149) - (149)

Liabilities
Current
Provisions   18 - 18
Trade and other payable   2,170 - 2,170
  2,188 - 2,188

Total Liabilities  2,188 - 2,188
Total equity and liabilities  2,039 - 2,039

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 17

EXPLANATION OF THE EFFECT OF THE TRANSITION TO IFRS AS AT 1 JANUARY 2006

(a) Other intangible assets
Reallocation of media platform development from Property, Plant & Equipment 176
Reverse accumulated depreciation on media platform development from prior periods 79
Take up accumulated amortisation charge on media platform development for prior periods (79)
Total impact - increase intangibles 176

[…]

therefore been re-classified as intangible assets.

Accumulated depreciation in relation to the media platform development costs has been reversed and replaced by
amortisation in accordance with the Group's policies as shown in note 2.5. As the same useful life applies the net
effect of reversing depreciation and accounting for amortisation is nil.

(ii) Translation reserve

The Group has decided to apply the IFRS exemption allowed under IAS 21 to reset the translation reserve to nil at
opening balance sheet date. The previously accumulated translation reserve is set to nil and applied against retained
earnings at that date. The gain or loss on future disposals of the relevant foreign entities will be adjusted only by the
accumulated translation adjustments arising after the opening IFRS balance sheet date.

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 19

6.2.2 Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2006

Notes UK GAAP Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 £000’s £000’s £000’s
Assets
Non-Current
Goodwill a 1,931 (766) 1,165
Other intangible assets b 55 1,897 1,952
Property, plant and equipment c 907 (489) 418
Available-for-sale asset  165 - 165
  3,058 642 3,700

Current
Trade and other receivables   1,691 - 1,691
Cash and cash equivalents  6,143 - 6,143
  7,834 - 7,834
Total assets   10,892 642 11,534

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Mobile Streams
Called up share capital   65 - 65
Share premium   9,593 - 9,593
Shares to be issued d 496 141 637
Translation reserve e (55) (25) (80)
Retained earnings  f (1,868) (15) (1,883)
  8,231 101 8,332
Total equity   8,231 101 8,332

Liabilities
Non-Current
Deferred tax liabilities g - 528 528
  - 528 528

Current
Trade and other payables h 2,636 13 2,649
Current tax liabilities  25 - 25
  2,661 13 2,674

Total Liabilities  2,661 541 3,202
Total equity and liabilities  10,892 642 11,534

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 20

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS as at 30 June 2006
 £000’s
(a) Goodwill
Reverse accumulated amortisation of goodwill for period to 30/06/06 17
Re-calculation of goodwill on business combinations (1,324)
Account for deferred tax liability on intangibles under business combinations 549
Offset deferred tax asset on amortisation of intangibles under business combinations (21)

[…]

company tax rate in the region the intangible assets belong, hence increasing goodwill on business combinations. As
the intangible assets are amortised over the useful life, the deferred tax liability and corresponding goodwill is
reduced.

In determining cost of business combinations, shares to be issued are to be valued at the date of acquisition.
Previously reported figures included the cost of shares to be issued based on the share price at reporting date. This
has been amended to show the cost of shares at date of acquisition. An amendment has also been posted for costs
relating to acquisition that were incurred after the balance sheet date, but are known with certainty. These costs have
been shown as accrued liabilities.

(ii) Media platform development

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above.

(iii) Translation reserve

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 22

6.2.3 Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2006

Notes UK GAAP Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 £000’s £000’s £000’s
Assets
Non-Current
Goodwill a 3,565 (1,194) 2,371
Other intangible assets b 136 2,725 2,861
Property, plant and equipment c 1,112 (644) 468
Available-for-sale asset  382 - 382
  5,195 887 6,082

Current
Trade and other receivables   2,742 - 2,742
Cash and cash equivalents  4,073 - 4,073
  6,815 - 6,815
Total assets   12,010 887 12,897

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Mobile Streams
Called up share capital   69 - 69
Share premium   10,290 - 10,290
Shares to be issued d 294 343 637
Translation reserve e (153) (25) (178)
Retained earnings  f (1,974) (136) (2,110)
Total equity   8,526 182 8,708

Liabilities
Non-Current
Deferred tax liabilities g 85 650 735
  85 650 735

Current
Trade and other payables h 3,286 55 3,341
Current tax liabilities  113 - 113
  3,399 55 3,454

Total Liabilities  3,484 705 4,189
Total equity and liabilities  12,010 887 12,897

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 23

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS as at 31 December 2006
 £000’s
(a) Goodwill
Reverse accumulated amortisation of goodwill for period to 31/12/06 123
Re-calculation of goodwill on business combinations (2,022)
Account for deferred tax liability on intangibles under business combinations 743
Offset deferred tax asset on amortisation of intangibles under business combinations (93)

[…]

the intangible assets are amortised over the useful life, the deferred tax liability and corresponding goodwill is
reduced.

In determining cost of business combinations, shares to be issued are to be valued at the date of acquisition.
Previously reported figures included the cost of shares to be issued based on the share price at reporting date. This
has been amended to show the cost of shares at date of acquisition. An amendment has also been posted for costs
relating to acquisition that were incurred after the balance sheet date, but are known with certainty. These costs have
been shown as accrued liabilities.

 (ii) Media platform development

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above.

(iii) Translation reserve

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above.

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 25

6.2.4 Reconciliation of net income for six months ended June 2006

Notes UK GAAP Re-
classification

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 £000's £000’s £000’s £000’s

Sales Revenue  3,353 - - 3,353
Cost of Sales   (1,329) - - (1,329)
Gross Profit  2,024 - - 2,024

Selling and marketing costs   - (115) - (115)
Administration expenses a (2,631) 160 (40) (2,511)
Other operating expenses  (1,292) (45) - (1,337)
Operating loss  (1,899) - (40) (1,939)

Finance costs  (1) - - (1)
Finance income  122 - - 122
Loss before income tax  (1,778) - (40) (1.818)
Income tax expense  28   28
Loss for period  (1750) - (40) (1790)

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS as at 30 June 2006
£000’s

(a) Administration costs
Reverse amortisation of goodwill for period to 30/06/06 17
Take up amortisation on business combinations for period to 30/06/06 (57)
Reverse depreciation of media platform development for period to 30/06/06  62
Take up amortisation of media platform development for period to 30/06/06 (62)
Total impact - increase administration costs  (40)

Detailed explanatory notes:

(i) Business combinations - Goodwill & Intangibles

 As per explanatory notes in 6.2.2 above.

(ii) Media platform development

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above.

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 26

6.2.5 Reconciliation of act income for the year ended 31 December 2006

Notes UK GAAP Re-
classifications

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

 £000's £000’s £000’s £000’s

Sales Revenue  8,223 - - 8,223
Cost of Sales   (3,402) - - (3,402)
Gross Profit  4,821 - - 4,821

Selling and marketing costs   - (251) - (251)
Administration expenses a (5,556) 357 (161) (5,360)
Other operating expenses  (1,296) (106) - (1,402)
Operating Profit  (2,031) - (161) (2,192)

Finance costs  (14) - - (14)
Finance income  237 - - 237
Loss before income tax  (1,808) - (161) (1.969)
Income tax expense  (176)   (176)
Loss for period  (1,894) - (161) (2,145)

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS as at 31 December 2006

 £000’s
(a) Administration costs
Reverse amortisation of goodwill for period to 31/12/06 123
Take up amortisation on intangibles on business combinations for period to 31/12/06 (284)
Reverse depreciation of media platform development for period to 31/12/06  121
Take up amortisation of media platform development for period to 31/12/06 (121)
Total impact - increase administration costs  (161)

Detailed explanatory notes:

(i) Business combinations - Goodwill & Intangibles

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.2 above.

(ii) Media platform development

As per explanatory notes in 6.2.1 above.

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 27

7. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

Primary reporting format - geographical segments

As at 30 June 2007, the Group is organised into 4 geographical segments: Europe, North America, Latin American,
and Asia. All operations are continuing.

The segment results for the 6 months ended 30 June 2007 are as follows:

£000's EuropeNorth America Latin
America

Asia Group

Total gross segment sales 1,402 1,228 1,092 614 4,336

Operating loss (40) (84) (413) (123) (660)
Finance costs – net   114
Flotation/fundraising costs   -
Loss before income tax   (546)
Income tax expense   (1)
Profit for the period   (547)

The segment results for the 6 months ended 30 June 2006 are as follows:

£000's Europe North America Latin
America

Asia Group

Total gross segment sales 1,475 1,004 855 19 3,353

Operating profit/(loss) (648) 118 6 (123) (647)
Finance costs - net   121
Flotation/fundraising costs   (1,292)
Loss before income tax   (1,818)
Income tax expense   28
Loss for the period   (1,790)

The segment results for the 6 months ended 31 December 2006 are as follows:

£000's Europe North America Latin
America

Asia Group

Total gross segment sales 2,064 878 1,469 459 4,870

Operating loss 652 (323) (431) (147) (249)
Finance costs - net   102
Flotation/fundraising costs   (4)
Loss before income tax   (151)
Income tax expense   (204)
Loss for the period   (355)

Mobile Streams PLC

Unaudited interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

  Page 28

8. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
shares
(000’s)

Ordinary
shares
(000’s)

Treasury
Shares
(000’s)

Total

(000’s)
At 1 January 2006 502 502 - 502
New share issues 78 78 - 78
Forfeiture (63) (63) - (63)
 517 517 - 517
Bonus issue 24,840 24,840 - 24,840
New share issues 7,562 7,562 - 7,562
Balance at 30 June 2006 32,919 32,919 - 32,919
New share issues 1,721 1,721 - 1,721
Balance at 31 December 2006 34,640 34,640 - 34,640
New share issues 915 915 - 915
Balance at 30 June 2007  35,555 35,555 - 35,555

The total number of shares issued is 35,555,224 (December 2006: 34,640,000) with a par value of £0.002 per share.
All issued shares are fully paid.

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, excluding ordinary shares purchased by the
Company and held as treasury shares.

30 June 2007 30 June 2006 31 December 2006

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (£000’s) (547) (1,790) (2,145)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (000’s) 34,416 30,452 32,465